
MINUTES  
   Date: May 21, 1985    Agenda No. 85-R-
20 
 
 
STATE OF TEXAS 
COUNTY PF WEBB 
CITY OF LAREDO 
 
 On this the 21st day of May, 1985 the City Council of the City of Laredo, 
Texas convened in a regular city Council Meeting at the Civic Center Conference 
Rooms 1 & 2 at 7:00 P.M. with the following members thereof present to-wit: 
   
 ALDO TATANGELO  :   MAYOR 
 SANTOS BENAVIDES  :   COUNCILMEMBER 
 VIDAL CANTU, JR.   :    “ 
 SAUL N. RAMIREZ, JR.  :    “ 
 MARGARITO BENAVIDES, JR. :    “ 
 
 DAVID R. CORTEZ   :    “ 
 JOSE A. VALDEZ   :    “ 
 JOHN PETER MONTALVO  :    “ 
 EUSTORGIO PEREZ   :   CITY 
ATTORNEY 
 MARVIN TOWNSEND  :   CITY MANAGER  
 FLORENCIO PENA   :  ASSISTANT CITY MGR.  
 HORTENCIA C. GONZALEZ :   CITY SECRETARY 
ABSENT: Councilman Andres Ramos, Jr. 

* 
 With a quorum present, the mayor called the meeting to order and the 
following proceedings were carried out:  

* 
 Motion for approval of the Regular City Council Minutes of March 5, 1985 
was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second was by Councilman Margarito 
Benavides, JR. All voted in the affirmative 
 Item III COMMUNICATION(S) Mr. Chuck Snyder made a presentation on 
behalf of the Chamber of Commerce. Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. wants to have 
the Texas Highway magazine advertise Streets of Laredo Park. Councilmen 
Cortez and Valdez cannot be at the meeting requested, due to conflict in 
scheduling. Motion to meet at 6:00 P.M. (Workshop) before the Regular City 
Council Meeting of June 4, 1985 was made by Councilman David R. Cortez. 
Second was by Councilman Margarito Benavides, Jr. All voted in favor. 
  Item IV PRESENTATION(S) Citizens and Councilmember’s 
requests for discussion and possible action on the following: 
 Item IV (A) On the Sale of streets proposed to be designated as the 
“Streets of Laredo Park”. Proposed sale price is to be $50.00 per square inch. 



(Mayor Aldo Tatangelo) Mayor Tatangelo explained the proposal. The Park is to 
have two arches with the name “Streets of Laredo Park” with flowers and 
Benches. He further indicated that several individuals had expressed an interest 
in buying the land. Mayor needs to see into legality. After some discussion, 
Councilman John Peter Montalvo made a motion to instruct the City Manager to 
investigate and report back Council. Second was by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. 
All voted in favor. 
 At this time, councilman Santos Benavides made a motion to excuse 
Councilman Andres Ramos, Jr. from the meeting due to another commitment. 
Second was by Councilman Jose A. Valdez. All voted in favor.  
 Item IV (B) Resolution consenting to the provisions of certain health care 
facilities within the limits of the City of Laredo, Texas. (Mr. Ernesto M. Flores, Jr. 
President, Mercy Regional Medical Center) Mr. Ernesto M. Flores made 
presentation. Motion to adopt the resolution was made by Councilman Jose A. 
Valdez. Second was by Councilman John Peter Montalvo. All voted in favor.  

RESOLUTION 
 

A RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE PROVISIONS OF CERTAIN HEALTH 
CARE FACILITIES WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS 

  
 Item IV(C) to discuss Block 918 E.D.and Block 997 E.D. in reference to 
delinquent taxes. (Mr. W.E. “Bill” Haynes). Mr. W.E.”Bill” Haynes says property in 
question is between Willow, Chacon  Buena Vista and Mendiola streets, and has 
always been his family’s and states he was in the past threatened and deprived 
of the use of his land. He is willing to pay the taxes; but wants interest and 
penalty waived because he has not been allowed land use. City Manager 
Townsend will follow up and present a report later.  
 Item IV (D) Resolution recognizing Mr. Natalio Castillo for his involvement 
and endeavors during Project CAROL. (All Council members). Motion for 
approval of the Resolution was made by Councilman John Peter Montalvo. All 
voted in favor. Mr. Castillo was presented with Resolution by the Mayor. He 
thanked on behalf of the Sr. Citizens citing project was a tremendous success. 
 Item IV (E) Fogging and spraying for mosquito control.(Councilman 
Santos Benavides) Councilman Santos Benavides made his request. City 
Manager Townsend stated that equipment had broke down. Mr. Victor Olveros, 
Health Department, indicated fogging is carried out between 3 A.M. and 6 A.M. 
because of safety and effectiveness. 
 At this time, under COMMUNICATIONS. Fire chief mike Perez and Mayor 
Aldo Tatangelo, presented Troop 76 – Boys Scouts.  
 Item IV (F) Request by Mr. San Rubio, Representative, National Flag 
football League to update the council on the Planned Flag Football Tournamnet 
to be held the weekend of July 12-14 and also, to discuss possible appropriations 
of funds. Motion was made by Councilman Jose A. Valdez to allocated $3,780 
from the Hotel/Motel tax to the National Flag Football League. Second was by 
Councilman David R. Cortez. All voted in favor.  



 Item IV (G) Appeal by Mr. Carlos Cabello, Jr. to the Council from a 
decision by Planning Commission regarding the replat of Block 5 & 6. 
Councilman Margarito Benavides, Jr. made a motion to override the Planning 
and Zoning Commission and approval regarding the replat of Block 5 & 6. 
Second was by Councilman Jose A. Valdez. All voted in favor.  
 Item V PUBLIC HEARING(S) On the proposed sale of $1,000,000 of 
Certificates of obligation for street purposes to be repaid by paving assessments. 
The first sale of $1,000,000 in October 1984 is fully committed. Two Proposed 
projects being considered today will require initial financing of at least $150,000 
which will be repaid by assessments. Fifty blocks of voluntary paving petitions, in 
addition to the 264 blocks underway or completed, have been received. City 
manager Marvin Townsend explained the sale of Certificate of obligation. Mayor 
Tatangelo elaborated on the paving assessment and its effectiveness. City 
Engineer, Mr. Amador Escudero says that it costs approximately $40 a linear foot 
for paving. After a lengthy discussion, motion to proceed with the sale of 
$1,000,000 of Certificates of Obligation was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, 
Jr. Second was by Councilman Jose A. Valdez. All voted in favor.  
 Motion to close the public Hearing and reconvene with the Regular City 
Council Meeting was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second was by 
Councilman Jose A. Valdez. All voted in favor.  
 Items VI (A) to VI(F) REPORTS – were approved on motion of 
Councilman Santos Benavides. Second was by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. All 
voted in favor.  
 Item VI(A) A contract be awarded for 2 dump trucks to Sames Motor 
Company for the low bid of $23,199.42 each or $46,398.84 for the Water and 
Sewer Department. Four bids were received. One Unit will be additional because 
of water line work related to street paving. The second unit is a replacement.  
 Item VI (B) City secretary’s recommendation that contract be awarded to 
IBM Corporation in the amount of $24,845 for a computer system consisting of 
IBM System 36 with two display units, and one printer. Two bids were received 
on April 10, 1985 one of which did not meet specifications. This system is to be 
used solely by the office of the City secretary and independently of other City 
departments due to nature of data to be computerized. Namely, Vital Statistics. 
Other data to be computerized will include agenda and minutes preparation, 
indexing of Council action and all other matter relevant to this office. Approval for 
the acquisition of a computer system was granted by City Council on February 
18, 1985. 
 Item VI(C) The following corrections to the tax roll be approved: 
NAME  YEAR  PROPERTY           DESCRIPTION          AMOUNT     
REASON 
Conception  
T. Gonzalez 1977 E10’x50’ of Lot 2 Blk 251 ED       ($201.30)Calculation 

error 
Lula B.  
Lacey Pizza 1980 Abstract 317 Survey 1026        
($887.23)DoubleAssessed 



Hut #10  J.L. Fuentes, 466 Acres 
Bartolo Reyna 1981 E½ of Blk. 90 E.D.        ($  
82.60)DoubleAssessed 
 
Josefina Ramero 1967 N87.6’ of the E½ of 

 Lot S Blk 189 E.D.             ($  26.60)Exemption 
notgiven 

 
    TOTAL     $797.73 

 
 Item VI (D) Plans and Specifications be approved and bids be received on 
June 10, 1985, at 11:00 A.M. to reroof Building #464 at the Airport. Building #464 
is leased to De La Garza School of Gymnastics. The City is responsible for major 
building maintenance. 
 Item VI (E) a contract be awarded to Leyendecker Construction, Inc. for 
the low bid of $147,784.10 for the Marcella Avenue bridge at Canal Street. Three 
bids were received. The other bids were withers Construction, Inc. ($202,593) 
and H.P. Fowlers construction Corporation ($288,194). This bridge is a 
community development project. 
 Item VI (F) Change order #8 for the Water Plant Rehabilitation Phase II 
LAMBDA Construction contract be approved for $3,814.00 for removal of sludge 
from the flocculator basins so that mud valves can be installed. The quantity 
involved was greater than originally anticipated and more than water system 
personnel could handle. 
 Item VI(G) Change Order #9 and #10 be approved for LAMBADA 
Construction for the following work:  
 Relocate restroom facilities in Plant #1  $ 900 
 
 Installation of two automatic butterflies  
 Valves at Hendricks water booster station  $      13,084 
     TOTAL $      14,074 
With these changes the water plat reconstruction contract with LAMBDA will total 
$1,379,953.  
Motion for its approval was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second was by 
Councilman Margarito Benavides, Jr. All voted in favor. 
 Item VI (H) Change Order No. 1 for the Moreno Addition Water & Sewer 
Improvements with South Texas Utility Contractors be approved for $5,439.48 to 
extend a waterline one block on Corpus Christi from Roosevelt to Madero and 
one block on Madero from Corpus Christi to Garfield. Two residences have 
already requested water service and there is a possibility of serving three 
additional residences. These blocks were not originally included because they 
could not be served by gravity sewer lines, but water can be provided. 
Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. made a motion to proceed with the water situation 
and come back with a solution for the sewer. Second was by Councilman Jose A. 
Valdez. All voted in favor. 



 Item VI(I) The following actions be taken regarding 22 blocks of voluntary 
street improvements (1984 Paving Assessment, Group III-B). 
 1. A Public Hearing be held on July 2, 1985 at 7:00 P.M. at the Civic 
Center as part of the regular City Council meeting on the proposed assessment 
roll which includes 169 parcels and $112,943.35 of estimated assessments. 
  
 2. of the $112,943.35 in assessments, $32,400.00 may be paid by grants 
to low income owner-occupants along Community Development Area streets. (13 
of the 22 blocks are in CD area).  
 
 3. Plans and specifications be approved and bids be received on June 24, 
1985 for construction of the following blocks: 
 
 Galveston (CD)  Tilden to Hendricks   1 
 Santa Cleotilde (CD)  González Too Poggenphol  1 
 West Elm (CD)  San Francisco to Monterrey  4 
 Gonzalez (CD)   Main to Santa Rita   2   
 West Plum (CD)   San Francisco to Monterrey  4 
 Garfield (CD)   McClelland to McPherson  1 
 Louisiana   Corpus Christi to Laredo  1  
 Frost     Mendiola to Buena Vista  2 
 Galveston    Meadow to Tapeyste   2 
 Wooster   Meadow to Urban    4 
          22 
 Motion for its approval was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second 
was by Councilman Margarito Benvides, Jr. all voted in favor.  
 Item VI(J) Change order #3, final payment and final acceptance of the 
Airport porous friction Course Runaway Project be approved. Change order #3 
increase the contract by $25,873.60. The changes are:  
 
 1. Under-estimate of asphalt quantities    $ 22,627.00 
 2. Markings on runway 14/32 not anticipated        3,246.00 
        TOTAL $ 25,873.60 
 
The total contract, including this change order is #308,476.10.Final payment due 
is $52,036.45. The contractor completed the work within the allocated time of 60 
calendar days. Motion for its approval was made by Councilman Santos 
Benavides. Second was by Councilman Jose A. Valdez. All voted in favor. 
 Item VI(K) The amount owed by Reyes Industries, Inc. for back rent be 
reduced from $1,419.67 to $700. A two-year lease for building #924 was 
executed July 1, 1984 with Reyes Industries, Inc. On August 23, 1984 the owner 
notified the City that a larger facilty would be needed and the lease was 
subsequently terminated. Building #924 was never occupied and a larger building 
was leased to reyes Industries on September 15, 1984. Since the building was 
never occupied the Airport Advisory Committees recommends that only $700 of 
the $1,419.67 for the two months be required for payment. Motion for its approval 



was made by Councilman Santos Benavides. Second was by Councilman Jose 
A. Valdez. All Voted in favor. 
 Item VI(L) Discussion and possible action regarding the request of the 
Animal Prottective Society for a supplemental appropriation of $10,570 to be 
used for purchase of small animal cages ($6,533) and for an additional kennel 
master and operating costs ($4,037) such as food and euthanasia enjection, 
resulting from increased animal pick ups because of the rabies campaign. The 
number of animals picked up from January to April 1985 has increased 30% over 
1984 and this increased level should continue because of the increase in 
authorized manpower and equipment. 
 Motion for its approval was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second 
was by Councilman David R. Cortez. All voted in favor.   
 Item VI(M) #37,700 be provided from salary balances to continue 
paramedic training and to obtain needed equipment for the paramedic program, 
including: 
 2 – Defibrillators     $ 16,500 
 4 Sets of anti-shock  trousers            2,400 
 Medical Supplies                4,500 
 3 – Portable Radios               6,600 

                                                                    
EQUIPMENT TOTAL         $ 30,000 

 
 Other additional costs are  
  
 Travel to Corpus Christi for 15  

Paramedics to obtain 50 hours of 
 Training       $ 3,200 

 
 Professional fees for Corpus Christi  

area   
 Paramedics to train our paramedics  

in Laredo       $ 4,500 
 TOTAL       $ 37,700 

 
The Paramedic Program has been basically funded by project hope training, 
Laredo Junior College time and effort Volunteer doctors, and the Fire Department 
budget. The training however, can be completed this year without the above 
support.Motion for its approval was made by Councilman Santos Benavides. 
Second was by Councilman Jose A. Valdez. All voted in favor.  
 Item VI(N) Individual contracts be authorized with the 9 propoerty owners 
in the 10 acre acre north of Del Mar Boulevard, known as Juan Martinez 10 acre 
north of Del Mar Boulevard, Known as juan Martinez 10 acre tract for provision of 
water, sewer and ½ street improvements by the city to be 100% reimbursed by 
the 9 owners. The main provisions of the proposed contract are: 
 1. The owners will immediately file the plat 



2. The city will build an 8” water main and 10” sewer Fund initial cost 
estimated     to be approximately $95,000 with the owners to repay 
over 36 months at 8% interest. 

3. Owners will initially pay for for off site and certain other subdivision 
costs and 10% of proposed water, sewer and street improvements of 
about $40,000. 

4. City will assess street improvements or a 90% of cost basis after 50% 
of water and sewer costs have been paid back to City. 

5. City will try to get participation from property to East and, if received, will 
reduce owners cost accordingly after all costs have been recovered. 

6. Owners would be eligible for permits after approximately $40,000 has 
been paid and contracts signed. 

Motion for its approval was made by Councilman David R. Cortez. Second was 
by Councilman Jose A. Valdez. All voted in favor. 
 Item VI(O) The following actions be authorized regarding the proposed 
development of 74 lots between Morton and Cross Streets and generally 
between Malinch and Milmo Ave. in South Laredo: THIS ITEM WAS 
WITHDRAWN. 
 Item VI(P) Report regarding the feasibility of opening Santa Ursula to the 
Vega Road. City Manager Marvin Townsend indicated that the previous Council 
deeded the land to the federal Government. A later ordinance closed Sta. Ursula. 
GSA has plans to expand the Import Lot. After some discussion, Councilman 
Vidal Cantu, Jr. made a motion to direct staff to proceed, and meet with GSA to 
re-open Sta. Ursula Street. Second was by Councilman John Peter Montalvo. All 
voted in favor. 
 Item VI(Q) Civic Center rates for use of the auditorium be revised to 
established a maximum rate of $1,300 per event. The present rate is $500 plus 
7% with no maximum. Be establishing a maximum, the building will be more 
competitive property for certain expensive acts of shows. Motion for its approval 
was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second was by Councilman John 
Peter Montalvo. All voted in favor. 
 At this time, Councilman Santos Benavides made a motion to excuse 
Councilman Saul N. Ramirez, Jr. from the meeting. Second was by Councilman 
Jose A. valdez. All voted in favor. 
 Item VI(R) Rauscher Pierce Refsnes, Inc. be employed as financial 
advisors for the sale of certificates of obligation on August 20, 1985, including the 
following projects.  

Airport-Local share east corridor road and utilities Tracor building 
expansion, and other  
Rental Facilities    $ 2,000,000 
City Hall Site Acquisition      1,000,000 
Sewage Treatment Plant and Major     5,000,000 
Main Improvements     
Street improvements Assessment     1,000,000 

     TOTAL $ 9,000,000 



The fee will be approximately $6.10 per $1000 of obligations to be issued, or 
$54,900 if $9,000.00 is sold at one time. 
Motion for its approval was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second was by 
Councilman Santos Benavides. All voted in favor. 
 Item VI(S) Contract be awarded to Kuenstler Machinery to lease/purchase 
on a 36 month payment plan 3 street sweepers at a cost of $6,191.39 per month. 
Seven bids were received. The apparent low bid is not recommended because 
the delivery time was unfavorable. The units will be lease on the following terms: 
 1. 36 Month lease purchase for $2,063.86 each unit 
 2. Interest rate at 8.95% 
 3. 30 day delivery 
The unit will become part of the public works street sweeper fleet, with one 
primarily to be used to sweep airport runways and grounds. The total estimated 
cost in this year’s budget is $24,766.32. A transfer from the Airport Capital 
Improvements Reserve for $8,255.44 and a transfer of $16,510.88 from the 
General Fund Reserve to street maintenance Activity will be processed if the 
purchases are approved. The Airport Advisory Board recommends the purchase 
but subject to their previous concern that one by only used at the Airport. The 
General funds will maintain the sweepers. Total cost will be $197,724 plus 
$35,173 of interest or $222,897 total. The contract will provide that payments 
beyond the 1984-85 Budget are subject to annual appropriation. Motion for its 
approval was made by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second was by Councilman 
Santos Benavides. All voted in favor. 
 Item VI(T) The following annual taxi cab permits be approved for fiscal 
year 1985:  
PERMIT HOLDER PERMIT NO.              PERMIT HOLDER   PERMIT 
NO.  
Mares, Armando  32  Romo, Juan     70  
Corona, Rodolfo   35  Vasquez, Ociel   88 
Martinez, Joe   44  Saenz, Samuel   
 97 
Acosta, Severo  46  Silva, Arturo    100 
Saenz, Jesus   55  Vasquez, Tomas  
 105 
Perez, Raymundo H.  56  Davila, Lorenzo  
 111 
Flores, Francico  57  Silva, Arturo    123 
Rodriguez, Daniel   64 
 
There are presently 83 taxi permits outstanding, Sevety permits renewal 
appications were received, however only 15 complied with requirements of the 
new ordinance. The renewal of permits does not require City Council action. 
However to establish an official record, all initial permit renewals under new 
ordinance will be noted on the agenda. Due to difficulty in obtaining performance 
bonds it is recommended that his provision of the ordinance be temporarily 
suspended by motion until an alternate plan can be developed. Reasons for 



withholding renewal renewal of remaining 55 applications included problems with 
reconciling current permit holders with original permits, delinquent taxes and 
failure to submit  income statements. As soon as these matters are resolved the 
remaining permit renewals will be processed. Motion for its approval was made 
by councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second was by Councilman Santos Benavides. 
All voted in favor. 
 
Item VI (u) A lease be approved with the City of Brownsville for three GMC 1969 
buses at a rental of $600 per month. The City of Brownsville Transit System need 
spare buses due to maintenance problems. In additional El Metro will paint the 
buses in Brownsville colors at an additional cost and parts will be sold as 
needed. The buses are no longer used by El Metro. The additional revenue can 
be used by local match. The time period has not been determined therefore the 
lease will be on a month to month basis. Motion for its approval was made by 
Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. Second was by Councilman David R. Cortez. All 
voted in favor. 
    Item VI (V) WITHDRAWN – G.G> Salinas Engineering Company be employed 
to prepare plans and specifications for 14 blocks blocks of steet improvements. 
      
     Item VI (W) Discussion regarding pending legislation. Mayor Tatangelo spoke 
of his visit to Austin regarding Transportation bill and testified on behalf of the 
City. Also discussed was by Senate Bill #1409. At this time, Councilman Valdez 
asked that Mayor Tantangelo contact the Governor regarding the signing of the 
Blue Law bill repealed.  
      
      Item VI (x) Motion to go into Executive Session regard discussion of property 
acquisition, and pending litigation was made by  Councilman Jose A.Valdez. 
Second was by Councilman Margarito Benavides, Jr. All voted in favor.  Upon 
their return, Mayor Tantangelo announced that no action was taken. 
      
     Motion to dispense with the reading of the Final Ordinance was made by 
Councilman John Peter Montalvo. All voted in favor. 
      
     Motion to approve Item VII (A) to VII (D) Final Reading was made by 
Councilman John Peter Montalvo. Second was by Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. 
All voted in favor. 
                                        ORDINANCE No. 85-0-72 
ESTABLISHING AND CREATING A BOARD OF ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
FOR HISTORIC LANDMARKS; SETTING THE PROCEDURES TO BE  USED 
BY THE BOARD, AND DELINEATING THE POWERS, DUTIES, AND 
RESPONSIBILITES OF THE BOARD: FIXING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE 
HISTORIC DISTRICTS AND SETTING STANDARDS FOR THE 
PRESERVATIONS OF THE HISTORICAL  SIGNIFICANCE OF THE DISTRICTS 
OR DESIGNATED LANDMARKS; PROVIDING FOR THE ISSUANCE OF 
CERTIFICATES OF APPROPRIATENESS: PROVIDING FOR APPEAL TO THE 
CITY COUNCIL FROM AND ADVERSE ACTION OF THE BOARD: AND 



PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATION OF ANY OF THE 
PROVISIONS OF THIS ORDINANCE. ( INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN 
JOHN PETER MONTALVO) 
 
NOTE: Motion to amend the ordinance prior to passage, was made by 
Councilman Vidal Cantu, Jr. and the amendment was to extend the appeal time 
table to 60 days from 30 days, and to clarify the relationship on this historic 
district ordinance to San Agustin Historic District, which supersede in the UDAG 
design standards which incorporates by reference . Second was by Councilman 
John Peter Montalvo. All voted in favor. (ORD. No. 85-0-72) 
 
                                       ORDINANCE No.85-0-73 
DECLARING THE NECESSITY FOR AND ORDERING THE PAVING AND 
IMPROVEMENT OF CERTAIN STREETS IN THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS: 
APPROVING THE STREET PAVING ASSESSMENT ROLL AND COST 
ESTIMATES AS PREPARED BY THE CITY ENGINEER: PROVIDING FOR 
PUBLICATION; AND DIRECTING THE CITY SECRETARY TO FILE THIS 
ORDINANCE WITH THE COUNTY CLERK AS A NOTICE OF ITS 
ENACTMENT; AND SETTING PUBLIC HEARING ON THE 18TH DAY OF JUNE, 
1985. 
(INTRODUCED BY COUNCILMAN MARGARITO BENAVIDES, JR.) 
 
                                          ORDINANCE No. 85-0-74  
DELETING ARTICLE 4 OF ORDINANCE OF OCTOBER 31, 1979 
ESTABLISHING WAGE SCHEDULE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES: AND 
AMENDING ARTICLE 5 OF SAME ORDINANCE, AS AMENDED BY 
PARAGRAPH 17 OF ORDINANCE 83-0-0036, DATED APRIL 19, 1983, TO 
PROVIDE  FOR ELIGIBILITY FOR STEP ADVANCEMENT WITHIN PAY 
GRADE AND TO PROVIDE FOR ENTRANCE TO JOB AT HIGHER THAN 
FIRST STEP AND GRADE IN CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES. 
( NTRODUCED BY ALL COUNCILMEMNERS).  
 
 
 
            
          
 


